

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Norfolk Division**

VIZIO, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FUNAI ELECTRIC CO., LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 09-00236-RGD-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF DEFENDANT FUNAI CORPORATION, INC. TO TRANSFER
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Origin Of This Dispute	3
B. Parallel Litigation On The Same Patents Pending In California.....	4
C. The Parties' Ties To California.....	5
1. Vizio	5
2. Funai Electric	5
3. Funai Corporation	6
4. Third Parties	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Case Against Funai Should Be Transferred To California Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	7
1. Witness Convenience And Access.....	9
2. Location Of Documents	12
3. Party Convenience And Plaintiff's Choice Of Forum	13
4. Interests Of Justice	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akers v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>AmTRAN Technology Co., Ltd. v. Funai Electric Co., Ltd.</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-00740-bbc (E.D. Wisc. Filed Dec. 18, 2008).....	4
<i>Board of Trustees v. Baylor Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	8, 13
<i>Certain Digital Televisions and Certain Products Containing Same and Methods of Using Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-617, Initial Determination (Nov. 17, 2008)	3
<i>Certain Digital Televisions and Certain Products Containing Same and Methods of Using Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-617, Recommended Determination on Remedy and Bonding (Nov. 26, 2008)	3
<i>Certain Digital Televisions and Certain Products Containing Same and Methods of Using Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-617, Comm’n Op., Public Version (Apr. 10, 2009)	3
<i>Conmaco, Inc. v. Geo-Con, Inc.</i> , No. 88-363-N, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10261 (E.D. Va. Aug. 22, 1988).....	10
<i>Genetech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	11
<i>In re Eastern Dist. Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 188 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. and Biogen Idec, Inc.</i> , Misc. Docket No. 901, 2009 WL 1425474 (Fed. Cir. May 22, 2009).....	10, 11
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>LG Electronics, Inc. v. Petters Group Worldwide, LLC</i> , Case No. 5:08-cv-00163-DF-CMC (E.D. Tex. filed Sept. 9, 2008)	3
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Mosaid Techs., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Electric Corp. v. Vizio, Inc.</i> , Case No. 7:08-cv-05055-SCR (S.D.N.Y. filed June 2, 2008).....	3
<i>Multimedia Patent Trust v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:09-cv-00278-MMA-NLS (S.D. Cal. filed Feb. 13, 2009).....	3
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 389 S.E.2d 714 (1990).....	11
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	8
<i>OMI Int’l Corp. v. MacDermid, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 1012 (M.D.N.C. 1986).....	12
<i>Paul v. International Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 174 (S.D. Miss. 1985).....	11
<i>Penntube Plastics Co. v. Fluorotex, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 698 (D.S.C. 1971).....	12
<i>Season Savings Bank, FSB v. Foremost Financial Services Corp.</i> , No. 89-244-R, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18062 (E.D. Va. June 23, 1989)	12
<i>Smeltzer v. Southern Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 87-145-N, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9999 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 1987).....	10
<i>Sony Corporation v. Vizio, Inc.</i> , Case No. 8:08-cv-01135-RGK-FMO (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 10, 2008).....	3
<i>Torreblanca de Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 139 (E.D. Tex. 1992)	11
<i>Verosol B.V. v. Hunter Douglas, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 582 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	8, 13
<i>Vizio, Inc. v. Funai Electric Co., Ltd.</i> , Case No. SACV09-174 AHM (C.D. Cal. Filed Feb. 12, 2009).....	4
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	1, 8, 14
